

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/19/2020 9:20 AM

NO. 54210-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN H. HANN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
JOHN H. HANN

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LAUREN ERICKSON, JUDGE

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The Trial Court Violated Due Process by Instructing the Jury on the Law Without Providing Mr. Hann the Opportunity to Object, Requiring a Mistrial.....	6
	1. The trial court violated Mr. Hann’s constitutional right to counsel.....	7
	2. The remedy for this constitutional error must be reversal and a new trial.	10
	B. The State Failed to Prove that the Fire was “In a Building.”	12
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 609, 1 P.3d 579 (2000).....	8
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 29 Cal.3d 392, 628 P.2d 869 (1981).....	9
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Inv., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	8
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989).....	10-11
<i>State v. Agtuca</i> , 12 Wn. App. 402, 529 P.2d 1159 (1974).....	7
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Ermert</i> , 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Frederiksen</i> , 40 Wn. App 749, 700 P.2d 369 (1985).....	9
<i>State v. Heddrick</i> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	10

<i>State v. Kintz</i> , 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	11
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005).....	7
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	9
<i>State v. Sengxay</i> , 80 Wn. App. 11, 906 P.2d 368 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 74 Wn.2d 909, 281 P.3d 305 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	7

Court Rules and Statutes

CrR 6.15.....	1, 2, 5, 7-10
RCW 9A.48.020.....	12, 13

///

///

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 7

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 7

Other Authority

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim.
WPIC 1.01 (4th ed. Oct. 2016) 6, 8

Merriam-Webster Unabridged Online
(June 18, 2020), <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/in>..... 13
